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STAFF COMMENTS 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

February 16th, 2017 
 

Case #4266: VARIANCE 
Case #4267: ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 
  80-82 Summer Street 
  Map: 58, Lot: 414  
 
Owner/  Brian Andrade  
Applicant: Laundromat Holding Co. LLC 

173 Rear Broadway 
 New Bedford, MA 02740 
   

Overview of Request:  The petitioner has 
submitted an application for a Variance 
and an Administrative Appeal relative to 
the subject property located within a 
Mixed Use Business [MUB] zoning 
district.  
 
With respect to the variance (Case #4266): the petitioner proposes to remove and replace the existing internally 
illuminated sign cabinet and add a digital display onto an existing ground sign as plans filed. The proposal requires a 
variance for the sign area and location. The proposed sign area is 31.5 SF, where a maximum of 25 SF is allowed 
under the zoning ordinance. The signage is proposed to be setback 2’ 2” from the south lot line and 4’ from the 
west lot line, where 6’ minimum is required.  
 

As with all variances, the board must find: 
 

 There are circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography which especially affect the land in 
question, but which do not affect generally the zoning district in which the land or structure in question is 
located.  

 If the city were to literally enforce the zoning ordinance, due to these circumstances unique to this land or 
structure, it would mean substantial hardship to the petitioner.   

 The granting of the variance would not take away from the purpose of the zoning ordinance nor would it cause 
substantial detriment to the public good.   

 
Additionally, the petitioner has filed an Administrative Appeal (Case #4267) of the determination that the digital 
display is a prohibited sign type. The Zoning Enforcement Officer has determined the digital display portion of the 
proposed signage falls under the Prohibited Signs section of the zoning code, specifically §3222 which states: 
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80-82 Summer Street  
Looking northeast from Kempton Street 



 “Any sign which incorporates moving, flashing, animated or intermittent lighting, excluding public 
service signs such as those that display time and temperature.” 

 
The ZBA is empowered to hear and decide appeals taken by any person aggrieved by reason of his inability to 
obtain a permit or enforcement action from any administrative officer under the provisions of M.G.L.A. c. 40A, §§ 7, 
8 and 15.  A concurring vote of four members of this board is necessary to reverse any order or decision of any 
administrative official.   

Existing Conditions: The existing 9,249 sq. ft. corner lot has 77’+ on Summer Street and 119’+ on the adjacent 
Kempton Street. The property has a 62’ x 54’ single story commercial building, currently used as a retail laundry 
center with 13 parking spaces. A freestanding pylon sign 
is located in the southwest corner of the property. 
Planning staff notes Kempton Street is a one-way road 
east bound. The existing sign consists of a 7’x4’ 
internally illuminated light box set on a pole where the 
lowest edge is 8’ from the ground and the sign’s overall 
height measures 12’ from the ground to the top of the 
sign. The sign area is 28 square feet. The application 
indicates the base of the sign is setback 4’ from the west 
and south side property lines. (NOTE: Although staff has 
not conducted a land survey it is possible that the 
existing sign base is setback 3’-5” from the west 
property line and 4’-6” from the southern property line.  
Although the existing light box is relatively flush with the 
existing sign pole relative to the western property line, it 
appears to extend within approximately 1’ of the south 
property line. This may be something the board may 
seek to have clarified by the applicant.)   

The application indicates the current business serves 50 
customers per day, seven days a week, between the 
hours of 7am-10pm and has 5 employees. Deliveries are 
weekly between the hours of 8am-5pm. 

The property is located one block west of County Street 
and is surrounded by a mixture of uses and zoning. 
Multifamily residential dwellings are abutting the 
property directly to the north, and northeast, as well as 
west across Summer Street in Residential A [RA] and 
Residential C [RC] zoned districts. East of the property 
To the rear of the property (east) is Haven Baptist 
Church, Bedford Towers is directly south across 
Kempton Street and the basketball courts for Carney 
Academy are southeast diagonally across Kempton 
Street from the property.  All of these properties are 
within Mixed Use Business (MUB) zoning districts.   
 
Proposal: The petitioner proposes to remove and 
replace an existing internally illuminated pylon sign 
cabinet as well as add a Daktonics Galaxy GS6 single face digital display to the sign structure. (The petitioner is also 
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Looking east from Summer Street 

80-82 Summer Street – Proposed Ground Sign 
Looking east from Summer Street 



making other “as-of-right” renovations to other portions of the property at this time which does not require ZBA 
approval.) 
 
Proposed new sign:  The proposed new 
sign cabinet is circular-shaped, 5’ in 
diameter, internally illuminated, set 
8’5” from the ground to the base of 
the circle with an overall height of 
13’5”. The rectangular digital display 
(2’5” x 4’11”) is proposed for 
installation 6’ from the ground 
(measured to the base of the display). 
The petitioner asks for approval to 
allow the sign to be setback 4’ from 
the west property line and 2’2” from 
the south property line. (NOTE: 
Although staff does not have surveyed 
points to accurately measure distance 
from the actual property line, it is 
possible that the base of the existing sign is only setback 3’-5” from the west property line. In light of this the ZBA 
may wish to have the petitioner confirm the distance to the western property line.) 
 
Proposed digital sign:  Manufacturer specifications available online for Daktronics Galaxy GS6 series message 
displays (as proposed) indicate the digital display cabinet is 5” deep1.  In light of this depth (which could ostensibly 
further reduce the distance from the property line to the digital display sign) , the board may also wish to have the 
applicant clarify and confirm the actual resulting setback at the western property line if the proposed digital display 
sign were to be approved.  
 
Because the proposed new sign cabinet is on an existing sign pole and the sizing is reduced from what is existing, 
the proposed setback on the west side remains largely unchanged and in fact its east side setback space would 
actually increase providing approximately ten inches (10”) more space between the sign cabinet edge and the 
property line (and thus reducing the nonconformity in setback). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The combined sign area of the two proposed sign faces (31.5 SF) exceeds the allowed maximum 25 SF sign area. 
Staff notes that without the digital display sign, the total sign area (19.6 SF) would fall below the maximum sign 
area limit and would therefore no longer need a variance for the sign area requirement. 
 

                                                 
1 Galaxy GS6 Series Message Displays, DAKTRONICS. Accessible online 2/8/16:  http://www.daktronics.com/en-

us/products/message-displays/galaxy-gs6 

 Existing 

Allowed/ 
Required under 

the zoning 
ordinance 

Proposed w/ 
digital display 

Proposed w/out 
digital display 

Sign area (max.) 28 SF 25 SF 31.5 SF 19.6 SF 

Height to top (max.) 12’ 15’ 13’ 5” 13’ 5” 

Height to base (max.) 8’ 10’ 6’ 8’ 5” 

Setback (south) 1’ est 6’ 2’2” 2’2” 

Setback (west) 3’5” est 6’ 4’ 4’ 

http://www.daktronics.com/en-us/products/message-displays/galaxy-gs6
http://www.daktronics.com/en-us/products/message-displays/galaxy-gs6


80-82 Summer Street – Existing Ground Sign 
Looking west from property parking lot 

The Requested Variance. In regards to the criteria 
necessary to grant the variance, as relating to the soil 
conditions, shape or topography, the petitioners state 
that if they were to relocate the existing sign structure 
to anywhere else on the lot it would interfere with 
traffic flow and parking on the lot and would lose 
visibility from the street.  (Staff notes that there are 
other types of signage available to businesses such as 
wall and awning signs.) The ground sign location has 
ideal visibility for the one-way vehicular traffic east 
bound on Kempton Street. The existing sign has limited 
visibility for north-south traffic on Summer Street.   
 
In regards to the variance hardship criteria, the applicant 
argues that their business would not be on a level playing 
field as other types of businesses in the city. In granting 
the relief they suggest that a level playing field would be 
created.  
 
Administrative Appeal.  The digital display has been 
deemed a prohibited sign type by the Zoning Enforcement 
Officer.   The petitioners are appealing that ruling noting 
there are already existing digital displays within the city 
and that “the [proposed] signage would not hurt anyone 
but provide businesses with opportunities.” The applicant 
notes that the city has allowed digital displays, prohibited 
signs, in the past years for other business such as 
Walgreens, CVS, and Cumberland Farms. They seek the 
same advantages for an even playing field.   
   
The prohibited signs section of the zoning ordinance (Ch. 
9, Section 3220) was amended in December 2003 and 
again in June 2011. Any existing digital displays may 
predate this ordinance or have been one of three appeals 
granted by this Board since 2011 (Case # 4113 - 923 
Shawmut Avenue,  Case 4111- 1015 Kempton Street, and 
4126 – 800 Belleville Avenue). Precedent is not set by 
Zoning Board decisions as each case is site specific and the 
conditions of the site and case must be taken into 
consideration.   
 
While a range of signage opportunities are permitted 
within the MUB zoned district, it is relevant to note that 
digital signage is expressly prohibited in the zoning 
ordinance (Section 3222) insofar as such signage “…incorporates moving, flashing, animated or intermittent 
lighting...” 
 
In this particular instance the board may also wish to note the presence of abutting non-commercial uses such as 
the presence of a multifamily residential property located directly across Summer Street in an RC zoned district.  
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80-82 Summer Street Map:58, Lot: 414 
NOTE: Property line is approximate; for discussion purposes, only. 
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